

## **Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations 2012**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations 2012*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Fish Resources Management Regulations 1995*.

**4. Regulation 16E amended**

- (1) In regulation 16E(3A)(a)(ii) and (b)(ii) delete “brown mud and green mud crabs (combined); and” and insert:

mud crabs (brown and green combined); and

- (2) In regulation 16E(3B)(a)(ii) and (b)(ii) delete “brown mud and green mud crabs (combined); and” and insert:

mud crabs (brown and green combined); and

- (3) In regulation 16E(3C)(a)(ii) and (b)(ii) delete “brown mud and green mud crabs (combined); and” and insert:

mud crabs (brown and green combined); and

**5. Regulation 17A amended**

In regulation 17A(1), (2A) and (3) delete “brown mud and green mud crabs (combined)” (each occurrence) and insert:

mud crabs (brown and green combined)

**6. Schedule 2 amended**

- (1) In Schedule 2 Part 2 Division 2 after the item “Potato Cod.” insert:

Rays in the waters bounded by a line commencing north-east of White Cliff Point at the intersection of 34° 13.382' south latitude and 115° 1.470' east longitude; thence generally north-westerly along the geodesic to the intersection with 34° 13.283' south latitude and 115° 1.408' east longitude; thence generally north-easterly to the intersection of 34° 13.062' south latitude and 115° 1.763' east longitude; thence generally south-easterly to the intersection of 34° 13.164' south latitude and 115° 1.826' east longitude.

- (2) In Schedule 2 Part 2 Division 5 delete the items for “Crab, Brown Mud” and “Crab, Green Mud” and insert in alphabetical order:

Crab, Mud (Brown) .....	120
Crab, Mud (Green) .....	150

**7. Schedule 3 amended**

- (1) In Schedule 3 Part 1 Division 4 delete the item for “Crab, Brown Mud and Green Mud (combined)” and insert:

Crab, Mud (Brown) and Mud (Green) (combined) .....	5
----------------------------------------------------	---

- (2) In Schedule 3 Part 2 Division 4 delete the item for “Crab, Brown Mud and Green Mud (combined)” and insert:

Crab, Mud (Brown) and Mud (Green) (combined) .....	5
----------------------------------------------------	---

- (3) In Schedule 3 Part 3 Division 4 delete the item for “Crab, Brown Mud and Green Mud (combined)” and insert:

Crab, Mud (Brown) and Mud (Green) (combined) .....	5
----------------------------------------------------	---

- (4) In Schedule 3 Part 4 Division 4 delete the item for “Crab, Green Mud” and insert:

Crab, Mud (Brown) and Mud (Green) (combined) ..... 5

**8. Schedule 4 amended**

In Schedule 4 under the heading “**Category 1 fish**” delete the items for “Crab, Brown Mud” and “Crab, Green Mud” and insert in alphabetical order:

Crab, Mud (Brown)  
Crab, Mud (Green)

**9. Schedule 7 amended**

In Schedule 7 Division 3 delete the items for “Crab, Brown Mud” and “Crab, Green Mud” and insert in alphabetical order:

Crab, Mud (Brown) ..... *Scylla olivacea*  
Crab, Mud (Green) ..... *Scylla serrata*

**10. Schedule 9 amended**

In Schedule 9 delete the items for “Crab, Brown Mud” and “Crab, Green Mud” and insert in alphabetical order:

Crab, Mud (Brown).....	25.00	14.00
Crab, Mud (Green) .....	25.00	14.00

**11. Schedule 12 amended**

Delete Schedule 12 item 3 and insert:

3. Section 47, relating to —		
(a) category 1 fish .....		200.00
(b) category 2 fish .....		100.00
(c) category 3 fish .....		75.00
(d) category 4 fish .....		50.00

By Command of the Governor,

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.